STATE OF CALI FORNI A
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MARY L. CALLOMAY,
Charging Party, Case No. S CO3-H
V. PERB Deci si on No. 497-H
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Appearances: Mary L. Calloway, on her own behal f; Howard
Schwartz, Attorney for California State Enpl oyees!' Association,,

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Jaeger, Mrgenstern and Burt,
Menbers.

DECI SI ON

This case is before the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
on appeal by charging party of the Board agent's dism ssal,
attached hereto, of her charge alleging that the California
State Enpl oyees' Association violated the H gher Education
Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (CGov. Code sec. 3560 et seq.).

W have reviewed the dismssal and, finding it free from
error, adopt it as the Decision of the Board itself.

CRDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CO-3-H is
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

By the BOARD



%~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Headquarters Office

1031 18th Street

Sacramento, California 95814

(916) 322-3088

CQct ober 26, 1984

- Mary Cal | onay Howard Schwartz, Esq.
CSEA
Chico, CA 95926 1108 "0" Streét

Sacranento, CA 95814

Re: Calloway v. California state Enpl oyees Association; Charge
No. S Q0-3-H -

Dear Parti es:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the California State
Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) failed and/or refused to process
your grievance and other enploynent related conplaints due to
unfair, invidious, arbitrary, capricious, and/or discrimnatory
reasons. This conduct is alleged to violate section 3578 of
the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| indicated to charging party in ny letter dated Cctober- 11,
1984 that the above-referenced charge did not state a prina
facie case and that unless she amended the charge to state a
prima facie case or wwthdrewit prior to Cctober 19, 1984 it
woul d be dismssed. More specifically, | informed her that if
there were any factual inaccuracies in the letter or additiona
facts which would correct the deficiencies explained in that

| etter, she should anend the charge accordingly.

| have not received either a request for withdrawal or an
anmended charge and am therefore disnmssing this charge based on
the facts and reasons stated in ny Cctober 11, 1984 letter

which is attached as Exhibit 1.

Pursuant - to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ation
section 32635 (California Admnistrative Code, title 8, part
I11), the charging party nay appeal the refusal to issue a
conplaint (dismssal) to the Board itself.

R ght to Appeal

You may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by
filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20)

cal endar days after service of this di smssal ,
(section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
(5) copies of such appeal nust be actually received by the
Board itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on
Novenber 15, 1984, or sent by telegraph or certified United



States nail postnarked not |ater than Novenber 15, 1984
(section 32135). The Board' s address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a
conplaint, any other party may file with the Board an origi nal
and five (5) copies of a statenent in opposition wthin tV\Eﬂ’[?/
§20) cal endar days following the date of service of the appea
section 32635(b)).

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
servi ce" nust acconpany the docunment filed with the Board
itself (see section 32140 for the required contents and a
sanple form. The docunent will be considered properly
“served"” when personally delivered or deposited in the
first-class mail postage paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a document
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
osition of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will beconme final when the tine limts have expired.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS M SULLI VAN
Ceneral Counsel

Jorge A. Leon
Staff Attorney



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJAN Goverpor

" PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office

1031 18th Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 322-3088

October 11, 1984

Mary Cal |l onay
Re: Calloway v. CSEA, SO0 3-H
Dear Ms. Calloway:

The charge you have filed agai nst CSEA alleges that California
School Enpl oyees Association failed ana/or refused to process
your grievance and other enploynent related conplaints due to
unfair, invidious, arbitrary, capricious, and/or discrimnatory
reasons. M investigation revealed the follow ng facts.

During the period 1973-1980, you were enployed by California
State University, Chico Associated Students (A S) as a w ndow
cashier and as em internediate account clerk. During this '
peri od, your duties becane progressively nore conplex and
nunmerous. You becane dissatisfied with the |arge vol une of
work required by your enployer. You desired advancenent but
cane to the opinion that A.S. hired ana pronoted on the basis
of favoritismor friendship. A perfornmance eval uation done by
your then supervisor, Ms. Friedman, rated you "very |ow " and
you were dissatisfied with it.

In Septenber 1980, you resigned your position with A'S. "due to
stress, continued |ongstanding accounts receivabl e probl ens
beyond [your] control and discrimnation" and took a parall el
job with CSU, Chico. The job change resulted in a |oss of
seven years seniority, |oss of accunulated sick |eave and an
unused personal holi day. '

A job audit report issued on Septenber 16, 1980 concl uded t hat
your position was correctly classified. However, you noted
~that the audit did not include all the duties which your
supervisor required you to perform You initiated a contact in
Septenber 1980 with CSEA Job Representative Chuck Qiver to

di scuss a possible grievance regarding the audit. No grievance
resulted fromthis neeting.

In June 1981, you filed a claimwth FEBC after unsuccessfully
requesting unspecified CSEA representatives to assist you in
pursuing a conplaint against your enployer tor discrimnation



Mary Cal | onay
Cctober 11, 1934

Page 2

on the basic of sex and race. |In February 1982, you received
and filed a "Request for Services," seeking |ega
representation assistance fromCSEA. |In March 1982, you net

with Chuck AQiver again to discuss the audit, the job

eval uation, and the lost seniority and personal holi day.

Aiver told you that these were probably not transferable. He
stated he would not bo able to help with respect to the
discrimnation allegation "since the investigation is
underway." This apparently is a reference to the pendi ng FEPC
I nvestigation. |In June 1932, you were inforned by Ms. Hall
that SPB had concluded that your job had been properly
classified. Again, you noted discrepancies between their
findings and your actual duties.

In June 1982, you requested assistance fromdiver in the

wor ki ng out-of-class matter. Qiver responded that there was
not hi ng he could do. Also in June 1982, the FEPC investigation
cane to a conclusion; that agency having found insufficient

evi dence of discrimnation. You then took the natter to the
EECC. That agency reviewed the matter and determned to accept
FEPC s statenent of the matter, i.e., that there was

I nsuf ficient evidence of discrimnation.

In Septenber 1932, you contacted CSEA field representative
Sherry Hunt. She assisted you in putting together an '
out-of-class claimto be filed wth the State Board of

Control. She advised you at that point that the Board of
Control may not accept the case and that the matter nmay have to
be taken to small clains court. During that sane nonth, you

"l earned" that the discrimnation conplaint and the

out -of -cl ass claimshould be pursued separately and that the

di scrimnation conplaint should have been first presented to
the SPB. You asked CSEA to act on your request for
representation. In Decenber 1982, CSEA Attorney

Bradley G Booth sent you a letter denying your request for
representation on the basis that the evidence of discrimnation
was very weak and on the further basis that FEPC s

I nvestigation had resulted in a finding of insufficient
evidence of discrimnation. M. Booth's letter of Decenber
1932 advised you that you could appeal his determnation by
witing a letter to Gary Reynol ds, executive secretary,
Represent ati on Appeal s Panel .

In February 1983, you returned the signed out-of-class claimto
Sherry Hunt, which she? had given to you in Novenber 1982.
Apparently, mscommunications led you to believe that CSEA had



Mary Cal | onay
Qctober 11, 1984
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filed the claimon your behalf in Decenber 1932. The matter
was assigned in April 1933 to Al R olo, CSEA representative.

In May 1983, yon learned fromM. Rolo that the Board of
Control had denied or would deny your out-of-class claim
because the Associated Students was a private firm and not a
governnent enpl oyer. You asked hi mwhy CSEA had not filed the
claimin court since everyone knew A.S. was a private entity.
Riol o responded that that had been the only alternative.

A Board of Control hearing on your claimwas set for June
1983. You advised the Board that you would attend. R olo
called and said he would go to the hearing with you. However
on the day before the schedul ed hearing, a Board of Control
representative called to reschedul e the hear|ng in July I n
July, you received another call fromthe Board say |nﬂ that t he
heari ng had been cancel |l ed altogether as your clalmhad been

- deni ed.

In July 1983, you set out to seek a private |awer to help you
with the discrimnation claimand the out-of-class claim You
were unable to engage the services of any private attorney
because they charged too nuch noney. (Cne attorney you
contacted, David Seal es, unsuccessfully tried to get CSEA to
pay his fees to represent you.

Soneti me before Decenber 1933, you filed an in propia persona
claimof discrimnation in the federal district court. In
_February 1984, you went to CSEA's office to seek |ega
assistance in the federal court matter. You spoke to

St even Bassoff. Upon learning that CSEA Attorney Booth had
al ready denied | egal assistance, Bassoff advised you that you
woul d have to appeal Booth's denial to his supervisor. You
requested that you be allowed to speak with the supervisor.
That request was denied. The charge herein was filed on

July 30, 1984.

Statute of limtations: There is a statute of limtations
probl'emw th your charge. To state a prinma facie violation
you nust allege and ultinmately establish that the alleged
unfair practice either occurred or was discovered within the
six-nmonth period inmediately preceding the filing of the charge
wi th PERB. HEERA section 3563.2(a); Danzansky- Gol dbgrg
Menorial Chapels, Inc. (1982) 264 NLRB 112 [I12 LRRM 1103];

Co. (1982) 285 NLRBNo. 206 [ 112 LRRM1080] ;

A F.C Industries, | nc. (Anrcar Division) (1978) 234 NLRB 1063




Mary Calloway
Cctober 11, 1984
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[98 LRRM 1287], enfd as nodified (3 Cr. 1979) 595 F. 2d 1344

[ 100 LRRM 3074]. The national |abor Relations Board cases
cited here hold that the six-nonth period comences on the date
the conduct constituting the unfair practice is discovered. It
does not run fromthe discovery of the |egal significance of

t hat conduct.

In sone decisions interpreting the National Labor Relations
Act, it has been held that a charge concerning allégedly

unl awf ul conduct which occurred, and was Known to chargi ng
party, nore than six nonths before the charge was filed was not
tinme barred as long as the conduct recurred within the
six-months preceding filing. San D eguito Union H gh Schoo
District (2/25/82) PERB Decision No. 194. In that case, a
School district unilaterally inplemented a policy requiring
teachers to sign out every tine, they left the canpus. This
policy was inplenented during the fall of 1977. A charge of
unfair practice was not filed by the union until My 1979 —
two years later. The district argued that the union's charge
exceeded the statutory limtation of six nonths. The union
argued that the tine bar should not apply because a new

viol ation occurred each day that the district enforced its
policy and, therefore, it was a continuing violation. PERB

di sagreed. Al though PERB adopted the "continuing violation"
concept, upon review ng the federal cases, it held that this
case did not present a continuing violation. Exanples of

I nstances that have been held to be a continuing violation are
an enployer's nonttly w thhol ding of union dues (Beer
Distributors (1972) 196 NLRB 165) and di scrim natoryrefusals
tohire (NLRB v. Textile Machine Works, Inc. (3d Gr. 1954) 214
F.2d 929)—However;—the-refusat-—to tehire a discrimnatorily
di scharged enployee is not a continuing violation (San

D eguito, supra, p. 9). —

CSEA first denied your request for representation in witing on
Decenber 20, 1982 in a letter signed by Bradl ey Booth. You
filed your unfair practice charge on July 30, 1984, alnost two
years after the alleged occurrence of the unfair practice.

Al t hough you renewed your request for representation in

July 1983, through Attorney Seales, and I n February 1984, those
acti.ons do not start a new six-nmonth statute of limtations
running. |t was way back in Decenber 1982 that you first _
| earned of the union's refusal to provide representation in the
discrimnation matter. The facts of your case nore closely
resenbl e those cases where a continuing violation was not found
to exist.



Mary Cal | onay
October 11, 1934
Page 5

PERB, in sone instances, has ruled that the pursuit by t he
charging party of an alternate renedy "equitably toIIs t he
statute of limtations. San D eguito Union H gh
District, supra; Los Angeles Un|f|ed School str|ct(9/20/8_2)
PERB De0|5|on No. 237; Regents of the University of California
(Berkeley% 9/27/83) PERB Decision "No. 353-H "Thetest is
whet her ar gi nPgEéJBarty has pursued a reme'd)(J j'reasonablgs and in
oo? fa{th " stated in San Dieguito Union H gh hoo
stric supr a. »

The alternate chosen nust represent a
practical effort to resolve [the] dispute
expeditiously. San Dieguito Union Hi gh
School District, SUpra.

It could be argued that equitable tolling may apply to your
case in that you filed a federal court suit and the Board of
Control clai mwas pending; however, the federal suit was not
filed until near Decenber 1983 while CSEA inforned you that
t hey woul d not represent you in Decenber 1982.

Failure to State a Prinma Faci e Case

Assum ng, arguendo, that there were no statute of limtations
bar on this charge, you have still failed to make out a prima
facie case of a violation of Governnment Code section 3578,
which is the provision addressing an enployee's right to be
represented fairly and inpartially.

The National Labor Rel ations Board has pointed out that the
rel ati onshi p between a union representative and an enpl oyee is
not that of attorney and client. Beverly Manor Conval escent
Center, 229 NLRB 629, 95 LRRM (1977).

The union's stated reasons for refusing to represent you seem
to be based upon a reasoned assessnent of the factual evidence
available to support either the out-of-class claimor the
discrimnation claim The out-of-class claimis weakened by
the several findings already against you, as is equally true of
the discrimnation claim CSEA' s claimthus appears to be
based upon rational, objective, and practical considerations.
| have been unable to uncover any evidence of discrimnatory,
arbitrary or bad faith notive. The volum nous docunents you
have submtted in support of the charge do not contain any

evi dence of such wongful notivation. V/ithout such evidence,
according to PERB precedent, there is no prinma facie case. See
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Theresa M Dyer v. California School Enpl oyees Associ ati ohon
(9/23/83) PERB Decision No. 342; Reed District Teachers

Associ ation, CTA/ NEA (Reyes) (8/I5/83) PERB Decision No. 332.
Thus, fhere TS ho evidence that CSEA acted in a discrimnatory,
arbitrary manner or in bad faith sufficient to nake out a .
violation of its duty of fair representation.

1?. you feel that there are any factual inaccuracies;, in thin
letter or any additional facts which would correct the
deficienci es expl ained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge shoul d be prepared on a
standard PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First
Anended Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you w sh
to make, and be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before
Cct ober 19, 1984, | shall dismss your charge. |If you have any

guestions on how to proceed, please call nme at (916) 323-7990.

Si ncerely yours,

Jorge Leon -
Staff Attorney



